December 15, 2014
Page 3

December 10, 2015
Page 2

COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE
INTEROFFICE COMMUNICATION

DATE:	December 10, 2015

TO:		Theodore Lipscomb, Sr., Chair, County Board of Supervisors
		Supervisor Willie Johnson, Jr., Co-Chair Finance, Personnel and Audit 				Committee
		Supervisor Jim ‘Luigi’ Schmitt, Co-Chair Finance, Personnel and Audit 				Committee
Michael Mayo, Sr., Chair, Transportation, Public Works & Transit Committee

FROM:	Brian Dranzik, Director, Department of Transportation

SUBJECT:	Passive Review Authorization to enter into a contract between Milwaukee County Department of Transportation (MCDOT) and the Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WisDOT) for the Milwaukee County Transit System (MCTS) to provide increased Transit Services for Traffic Mitigation as part of the Zoo Interchange Project requiring temporary closure of the Wisconsin Avenue Bridge, and closure of the Hank Aaron State Trail.

POLICY

It is requested the attached contract be referred to the Committee on Finance, Personnel, and Audit.  Pursuant to 59.52(31)(b)(1), Wisconsin Statutes, the County Executive has approved this contract, authorizing a sum not to exceed $211,376 and the contract will take effect unless the Committee takes action to reject or affirm the contract within 14 days (but see below regarding fund transfer).  


BACKGROUND

To mitigate traffic impacts caused by the Zoo Interchange Project and to maintain transit headways, provide for arrival consistency and maintain ridership, the Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WisDOT) through Contract No. 48 will pay for increased transit service during peak traffic hours on the GoldLine (Wisconsin Avenue – UWM) and on Route 67 (N. 76th – S. 84th) during Summer 2016 when Wisconsin Avenue is closed between 93rd and 95th Streets.  

In addition, WisDOT will pay the Milwaukee County Transit System (MCTS) to provide free rides to passengers boarding the GoldLine (Wisconsin Avenue – UWM) between the County Zoo Entrance and southbound 92nd Street at Wisconsin Avenue during the closure of the Wisconsin Avenue Bridge over US Highway 45 from January 2016 to November 2016.

Furthermore, WisDOT will pay MCTS for free rides for bicyclists boarding Route 56 (Greenfield Avenue) between 92nd Street and the 121st Street stop on W. Washington Street during the scheduled closure of the Hank Aaron State Trail from January 2016 thru December 31, 2016.

This contract also supports the cost of an additional bus on Route 43 (Hales Corner Freeway Flyer) during Summerfest 2016.  


RECOMMENDATION

MCTS recommends approval of the attached resolution authorizing MCDOT to enter into Contract No. 48 with WisDOT in the amount of $211,376 for purposes of providing increased Transit Services for Traffic Mitigation as part of the Zoo Interchange Project, which will require temporary closure of the Wisconsin Avenue Bridge, and the Hank Aaron State Trail.

The contract is contingent upon approval of a fund transfer in the amount of $211,376 to establish the expenditure authority and offsetting revenue in the 2016 Transit/Paratransit Budget, Org. Unit 5600.  That fund transfer is by the Department of Administrative Services to the County Board in this January 2016 business cycle to provide the needed funds.  


FISCAL NOTE

Costs of these additional transit services will be offset by revenue available from WisDOT.  



Prepared by:    Dan Boehm, Managing Director, MCTS
		James H. Martin, Director of Administration, MCDOT


Approved by:


__________________________________		
  Brian Dranzik					
  Director, Department of Transportation		


cc:	Chris Abele, Milwaukee County Executive
Theodore Lipscomb, Sr., Chairman, County Board of Supervisors
	Kelly Bablitch, Chief of Staff, County Board of Supervisors
	Raisa Koltun, Chief of Staff, Milwaukee County Executive Chris Abele


